FHF M

S-7000DD PARTS BOOK

FE A B 120K Bh B sh 11 2k T gl

SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

=B E R B HR1ES % (Parts Navigation). http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/chn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



B S EAIEEE

«S-7000DD-

3. F FEHARE R E AR

3A. B TR E A

5. BT E#H

3. 4%

4. FlaE+5%



Description of model plate

*S-7000DD-

3. Light-weight and Medium-weight materials

3A. Medium-weight materials

5. Heavy-weight materials

3. Quick Reverse

4. Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper



FHF a0 E H A

1. AFMERFBE L Z2013F5 A TR A EM&HHIHY.

2. BRI EREZR, BARITE,

3. NAMABRMMMA TN ERERED.

4. FHEMPHEF(REFNO)GELAFTAEVSHEHRESMETY, HHMBENTHEL.

AL HUREBSE oo 1
B. SHAFFIEEATEER oo 3
(O Y 3 OO 5
D. ERERE e 7
E. BUEIRAEE oo 11
FoBIBEEEE o 13
(O .8 == 15
Ho BB EE oo 17
JoBBRET oo 19
Ko BRERIRE oo 21
I =35 23
Y S = O 25
N. A EE (40T EHBEMM) o 27
P FEHIRR o 29
P2 B oo 31
Q. BIEEFFEZER oo 33
Re BEESREBER oo sssssssssssssneeee 35
OIRFEBETIRIER s 37
B e 39
Wa. BEEARE oo 41
Ga. TR E = TR e, 43



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2013.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism ................ 3
C. Presser foot mechanism .........cccccooiiiiiiii 5
D. Feed mechaniSm ..........ccccoviiiieiiiiiiie e 7
E. Knee lifter mechanism ..........cccccoiiiiiiiiie, 11
F. Quick reverse mechanism ..........ccccccovcvieniiieiieicniieeenn, 13
G. Rotary hook mechanism ...........ccccoovveiiiiiiiie e, 15
H. LUbrication .........ccoeeiiiiiiii e 17
J. Threading mechanism ..........cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiic e, 19
K. Bobbin winder mechanism ..............cccoociiiiiiiieennen. 21
L. Thread trimmer mechanism ..........cccccciiiiiiiiiiincns 23
M. Tension release mechanism ............ccccoccvveeiiienennee 25
N. Thread wiper mechanism (-40[] or option parts) ......... 27
P1. CONtrol DOX ..oceveiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeec e 29
P2. CoNtrol DOX ....ceeeiiiiiiiiieiieiee e 31
Q. Quick reverse switch mechanism ............cccccevceeinnenn, 33
R. Power supply equipment ..........cooooiiiiiiiiieeiee 35
S. Motor mechanism and operation panel ....................... 37
Z. ACCESSOMES ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 39
Wa. Warning [abels ...........coooveviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 41
Ga. Gauge parts list ........oooiiiiiiii e 43
INAEX ..t 44



4> / Machine body

o2
A

A. T

£ ey

e aly/ N
/-‘N ;

A
I~

i
'

S-7000DD-050



A. HLIKER 4 / Machine body
SHS | FHMHFS |4 FEBH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB3440001 | 2|gg4EL STAND L
2 SB3441001 1| BIHER STAND R
3 062061016 | 2[#24T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
4 SB3433001 di=ES SIDE PLATE
5 SB3434001 1|5 4R 4t 22 REAR COVER PACKING
6 062501216 | 7[#Z4T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
7 104449001 2|1 E 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
8 104450101 3|18 RUBBER CAP, 8
9 108520001 1|15 2 19.8 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
10 SB3986001 &K E 179 RUBBER CAP 17.9
11 SB3442001 115 EE 378 RUBBER CAP 37.8
12 SB3850001 1| Z LR RULER PLATE
13 062400616 | 1[#24T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
14 104450101 2\ E 8 RUBBER CAP, 8
15 SB3435001 1| @R FACE PLATE ASSY
16 SB3436001 1| &R FACE PLATE
17 SB3437001 1| @R FACE PLATE PACKING
18 104449001 2|18 E 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
19 062671212 | 3[#Z4T SM3.57-40X12 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X12
20 SA9826001 11T EIRE LABEL CAUTION
21 $37060021 1|3z tARia LABEL, GROUNDING
22 SA9957001 |  2|&s&4Rig INJURY MARK
23 SA9957002 |  1|EE&4Ria INJURY MARK

S-7000DD-050




B. #H# T FABk Lk 4T 22 & / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

S-7000DD-101



B. $t#FFAHk 4T % & / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

SRS | FHMHFS 4B TEHBIR NAME OF PARTS RM
<f F-103. -M03A> <For -[]03, -[]03A>
1+ SB3445001 1| & 4h4B 4 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
2+ SB3447001 1k & 4F s #H 2 44 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY
3+ SB3770001 1+ EHF 2B 5 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
4+ SB3771001 1S+ ZE#F 20 44 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD ASSY
5+ SB3783001 1|¢+4F5mE D NEEDLE BARBUSHD
6+ SB3912001 1(4+#F DB <H FDBH#L4H> NEEDLE BAR DB <FOR DB NEEDLE>
6+ SB4084001 1|4+4F DP <H FDPHL 4> NEEDLE BAR DP <FOR DP NEEDLE>
<A F-Nos5> <For -[]05>
1+ SB4074001 1| & 4d4B 4 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
2+ SB4039001 1k & 4F s #H 2 44 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY
3+ SB3777001 1+ EHF 2B 8 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
4+ SB3778001 1S+ ZE#F2H 44 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD ASSY
5+ SB3784001 1|¢+4F5mE D NEEDLE BARBUSHD
6+ SB3913001 1| $H4F NEEDLE BAR
7 SB3446201 1| L% UPPER SHAFT
8 SB2407001 1EEs4 RUBBER CAP 6.4
9 014770632 3|42 £T SM6.35-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
10 SB3769001 1|48 4T SM7.14-28 SCREW SM7.14-28
11 014771032 1| B E 12 4T SM6.35-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
12 SB3449001 1|18k shep BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
13 014771032 4| E E 24T SM6.35-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
14 SA8145001 ES: WASHER
15 SB4492001 1| | #hip UPPER SHAFT WHEEL
16 140004001 1|42 4T SM3.57-40X7 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
17 SA2422001 1|48 4T SM3.57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57L
18 SB3775001 1|8k 28 4F 3 12 5y THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
19 SB3776001 1z E SET SCREW COLLAR
20 012400536 2 (8247 M4aX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X5
21 SA2161001 13 E WASHER
22 048060342 11+4E E6 RETAINING RING E6
23 S$32958000 1[;m4 WICK
24 SA8436001 1|3hzs FELT
25 012060636 2[#2%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SB3851201 1|k sdsh = MZE 4 UPPER SHAFT BUSH M ASSY
27 SB3455201 1| E#hihEM UPPER SHAFT BUSH M
28 142274101 gk E42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
29 101487000 2|sm#t OIL SEAL
30 SB3782001 1¢t4F5mE U NEEDLE BARBUSH U
31 140553102 1| B E 18 4T SM3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
32 SB3458001 111 Emath NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
33 151594001 1 $t#F T &30 NEEDL BAR THREAD GUIDE
<A F-No3> <For -[]03>
34+ 111859301 114+48 E18 NEEDLE PLATE E18
<F F-M03E%M. ~03A> <For -[]03 Europe, -[J03A>
34+ 145971101 1|4t4% B18 NEEDLE PLATE B18
<A F-Nos> <For -[]05>
34+ 150792101 1|4+48 H26 NEEDLE PLATE H26
35 SB4190001 2|12 4T SM4.37-40X8 SCREW FLAT SM4.37-40X8
36 180018151 1|47 2H 44 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
37 114561001 1#tR e SPRING, PLATE
38 SA9523001 2(#2%T SM2.38 SCREW SM2.38
39 SB3977001 1(4=sL A8 JOINT ASSY
40 S23651001 4|E E 24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
< F-103. -[103A> <For -[]03, -[J03A>
41+ 1 #1L5DBX1...(#11) NEEDLE DBX1...(#11)
41+ 1(#1£tDBX1...(#14) NEEDLE DBX1...(#14)
41+ 1| #1L5tDPX5...(#11) NEEDLE DPX5...(#11)
<FAF-Nos5> <For -[]05>
41+ 1| #15tDBX1...(#22) NEEDLE DBX1...(#22)
41+ 1{#H1£EDPX5...(#22) NEEDLE DPX5...(#22)

S-7000DD-101




C.JEBIZ£ & / Presser foot mechanism

S-7000DD-201



C. [EBI2£ E / Presser foot mechanism

SRS | THHEFS |88 FTHHEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 111466121 1| EE4F PRESSER BAR
2 SB3785001 1| [EZ4FhE PRESSER BAR BUSH
3 SB2267002 1|iEE B 4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ASSY
4 SB3786001 1| ESHF SPRING GUIDE
5 141728001 1| EfFus PRESSER BAR SPRING
6 140407021 1|32 WASHER
<{[FHESTEEFIESE> <Finger guard screwed type>
<A -F-003> <For -[]03>
7+ 153037221 1| ERIE & PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<A F-[o5> <For -[]05>
7+ 150789121 1| ERI4E & PRESSER FOOT ASSY
9 150384101 1|4pgese FINGER GUARD
1 025350132 1| 8B S35 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5
<tpigE— 1R K> <Finger guard integral type>
<FF-[03, -[103A> <For -[]03, -[J03A>
8+ $36902001 1| ER4E PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-G
<A F-[]o5> <For -[]05>
8+ $36903001 1| ER4E PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-G
10 $13385001 14247 SM3.57-40X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10
12 145580001 1| BB F AT AF LIFTER LEVER P-BAR
13 109763022 1|3 WASHER
14 SA8152001 1| iR FHAF T 5 PRESSER BAR LIFTER SHAFT
15 012500536 14247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 S02546402 1|#r ek e TENSION RELEASE PLATE
17 S46736001 LS W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER SPRING
18 048040342 2|35 8 E4 RETAINING RING E4
19 SB3463001 1| B 4F KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
20 SB3878001 3|4 4Z$T SM4.76 SHOULDER SCREW SOCKET SM4.76
21 SB3461001 1| BB FHF4F KNEE LIFTER LEVER
22 145480121 1|4h {82 $T SM6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
23 SB3460001 1| B4R FHAF KNEE LIFTER BAR
24 SB4016001 1|iEEE424T 6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
25 021060306 17 FI2E M6 NUT 3 M6
26 $31006002 1|8 ERIRE LIFTING LEVER
27 $39051001 1|48 4T (5 38 B )M3.5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
28 $31952021 1| & B 4F 4R F i 4% PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
29 SB4285001 1| EEFS5 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
30 142403001 14247 SM5.95-28X10 BOLT, (CP) SM5.95-28X10

S-7000DD-201




D.E#I%EE / Feed mechanism

39 33 37

L\
~
_—
4

/

W~
)

S-7000DD-202



D. iX¥#l2E / Feed mechanism

SRS | EMEFS |UE EEHHBR NAME OF PARTS RM

<A F-[03> <For -[]03>

1+ SB3465001 1B 5184 3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/S 3

2+ SB3472001 1|4t B4R 22 4R 14 3 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY 3

3+ S02558201 1|4 s EXTENSION SPRING
<HF-[103A, -[105> <For -[J03A, -[]05>

1+ SB3467001 1B i 851847 5 ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/S 5

2+ SB3475001 1|4t B4R A 1 5 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY 5

3+ S03818101 1|k H EXTENSION SPRING, H

4 180322021 1038 E X B 5 FEED LIFTING ARM ASSY

5 014771032 2| @ E 12457 SM6.35-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM86.35-40X10

6 SA4494001 118247 SM4.76 SCREW SM4.76

7 108549001 1orE ORING

8 S02554021 1|57 4T LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD

9 156948021 15t i+ E HOLDER

10 108960002 2|27 SM3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

11 SB3469001 1|5 4B Cc21 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C21

12 SB2314001 1|88 215X315 WASHER 21.5X31.5

13 SB3787001 1|4n3se A LEVEL FEED REGULATOR ASSY

14 SB3788001 dbE LEVEL FEED REGULATOR

15 156951021 2| g iR EAT AT 4 FEED LINK STUD

16 014680632 2|#24T SM4.37-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X6

17 156952021 1|t A A 4 FEED ROCKER LINK ASSY

18 156955021 2| g AT FEED ROCKER ARM LINK

19 156956021 1| p A AT 4 LINK SHAFT

20 144458001 1|824T SM3.57-40X4.5 SET SCREW SM3.57-40X4.5

21 156957120 1|3£ 70 g FEED ROCKER ARM

22 062711412 118247 SM4.76-32X14 SCREW PAN SM4.76-32X14

23 156958021 1|3 77 AT 4 FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT

24 014680632 1|824T SM4.37-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X6

25 158021122 1|46+ BE R 3 2 4R 4H F-REGULATOR CONNECT. ROD ASSY

26 156966121 U= PIN

27 048060342 11348 E6 RETAINING RING E6

28 120990001 1|824T SM4.37-40X8 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8

29 SB3789001 1435250 L FEED REGULATOR SHAFT L

30 SB3790001 b ES FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

31 118735002 1|8 WASHER

32 012060636 2|#24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

33 156969121 1|4+ 56 FE FEED REGULATOR

34 SB3791001 1375 I8 35 2 4 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

35 S02556021 1032E WASHER

36 048070342 10448 7 RETAINING RING E7

37 012060636 1|42 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

38 SB3792001 1% 4T 4 12.5 STUD 125

39 S47264001 1| E E 12 4T SM4.37-40X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

40 S02557120 1|8 5 35 HAFT B 4 LEVER

41 S07959001 114247 SM4.76-32X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.76-32X14

42 SB3792001 1iE+F 54 12.5 STUD 125

43 S47264001 1| E £ 25T SM4.37-40X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

44 SA8186002 1|8 5838 F 40 & REVERSE STITCHING LEVER ASSY

45 S02561021 1|4 SPRING HOOK PIN

46 SB3793001 1|31 48 3R 4 SHAFT R-LEVER

47 147504221 1|34 & SPACER

48 025100132 1B S10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

49 048080342 11348 E8 RETAINING RING E8

50 S33680001 1|0B 24 B ORING

51 062670712 3|424T SM3.57-40X7 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X7

52 S02562021 1|47 SPRING HOOK

53 S02563001 dElE S SPRING, EXTENSION

54 153132020 1REZ L=135 NYLON TUBE L=13.5

55 145502021 1| s POSITIONING PIN

56 100328001 1| Fehsyne s NOTCH SPRING

S-7000DD-202




D.ERIZEE / Feed mechanism

39 33 37

34 35 36

//
/
—
@\
—

S-7000DD-202




D. E#RI2E / Feed mechanism

SRS | FHMHFS |48 ZFi AR NAME OF PARTS RM
57 SB3477101 1|7k T 3£ 7 4k FEED ROCKER SHAFT
58 S31014020 18HE 19.3 BUSH 19.3
59 048150142 1\4h 44 C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
60 SB3870001 1 ZEES SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
61 014770632 2(424T SM6.35-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
62 156244020 1| 5F 22 gy i FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM
63 062681212 2|42 4T SM4.37-40X12 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X12
64 SB3794001 1567 & E 4 FEED BAR ASSY
65 S02573020 1128 WASHER
66 SB3464001 1| F 54y FEED BAR STUD
67 158722021 132E 42 WASHER PLAIN 4.2
68 120990001 2|82 £T SM4.37-40X8 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
<A F-N03> <For -[]03>
69+ 111860121 1iEH/mF FEED DOG
<F F-003F%;M, ~[03A> <For -[]03 Europe, -[J03A>
69+ S02742001 1iEH/mF FEED DOG
<A F-05> <For -[]05>
69+ 150793021 1iEH/mF FEED DOG
70 100080004 2|42 %T SM3.18-44X6.5 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
71 SB3478101 1|38 F 4 FEED LIFTING ROCKER SHAFT
72 S$31014020 15E 193 BUSH 19.3
73 048150142 1|5h A4 E C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
74 SB3870001 1| EE S SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
75 014770632 2 (82 4T SM6.35-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
76 S02575020 1145 F ghim F-LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
77 062711212 118247 SM4.76-32X12 SCREW PAN SM4.76-32X12
78 147509021 15 4B ET SM7.14 SHOULDER SCREW SM7.14
79 104689002 1|48 & SM7.14 NUT 7.14
80 118758021 1138 FiEHF CONNECTING ROD, V-FEEDING
81 S02578121 1| 3] 4242 AT BR ST 45 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
82 100511123 119247 SM4.76 SCREW SM4.76
83 S04228001 1|4+ 36 BE b IR SPRING HOOK
84 062681412 14247 SM4.37-40X14 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X14
85 156243021 1 &M ERE THRUST RING
86 156243021 1iEHmmmERE THRUST RING

S-7000DD-202

10




BAIEE / Knee lifter mechanism

E. BE

S-7000DD-203

1



E. BRIFIRFA2EE / Knee lifter mechanism

SRS | THHGEFS |HE FEEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB3854001 1| EEszm KNEE LIFTER ASSY
2 SB1603001 1| e 25 4T 42 5L KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3 SB1604001 1[4 48 M6X15 BOLT 6X15
4 SB1605001 1 (4244 M6X24 BOLT 6X24
5 SB3480001 1@ KNEE LIFTER BAR
6 SB1607001 1| Bz aib e KNEE LIFTER PLATE
7 SB1609001 1| fif B 22 KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
8 SB1610001 1|82+ M6X12 BOLT 6X12
9 SB1611001 1| bhn KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

S-7000DD-203

12




F. 814%3£ & / Quick reverse mechanism

S-7000DD-205

13



F. #4238 / Quick reverse mechanism

SRS | THEFS |¥E FERE B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4022001 1|81 58 B BR 4 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID
2 S02600100 1| B mhsk ik X SOLENOID LEVER
3 S07959001 1|82 4T SM4.76-32X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.76-32X14
4 062401216 3 (42 4T M4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
5 SB3993001 AEE G HARNESS HOLDER
6 062400616 114247 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

S-7000DD-205

14



G. gt % & / Rotary hook mechanism

e
e
. — |
/. N |
- s . |

\__ >~ - _

=iy [

3—] Qo) I y

Ny N

>

—10
@—N"

12 !
@—N" 9

=

co T T =
S =S R
| o7y ©@—6 —

<y
ol )

S-7000DD-301
15



G. IE# % & / Rotary hook mechanism

SRS | EiEFS |UE EEHHBR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8159001 1| F oS50 UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
2 014770632 2| 24T SM6.35-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
3 SA8160001 1|12 50 S5 4 U VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY U
4 014770632 2|#24T SM6.35-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
5 SA8161001 1| 1250 4 S5 40 4 D VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY D
6 014770632 2| 8247 SM6.35-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
7 SA8162001 1| T aha S50 5 LOWER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
8 014770632 2| 24T SM6.35-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
9 SB3490101 1| 1250 VERTICAL SHAFT
10 142708120 1|24 FimE VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, U
11 012060636 2|27 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SB3856001 UE R STES VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH D
13 SB3491001 1|t 5h ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
14 SA9945201 1|22 08 $T4E & SCREW CAP W/HOLE ASSY
15 SB3493001 ETES PUMP BUSH
16 SA9684001 1|3 23 OIL SEAL
17 104520020 1| TehAthE LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R
18 012060636 1[424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SB3796001 1|2 B4 4 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
20 SB3797001 1|2 SET SCREW COLLAR
21 014770632 2| 24T SM6.35-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X6

<H F-003, -[103A> <For -[]03, -[J03A>
22+ S02602021 1| i HOOK STOPPER
23+ SB1305001 1| & M 4H 5 SB3338 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB3338
24 146290021 1 BOBBIN
<H F-[105> <For -[]05>
22+ 159324021 1| i HOOK STOPPER
23+ SB1677001 1| & 3 4E 5 SB1678 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB1678
25 117132001 1 BOBBIN
26 SA8903001 118247 M4X12 SCREW M4X12
27 S06573001 i EHE BOBBIN CASE ASSEMBLY
28 183388001 i EREE s TENSION SPRING
29 183389001 1| iR R 4T ADJUSTING SCREW
30 183390001 1| E e 24T SET SCREW
31 S06594001 N SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
32 $31027020 RS ES LOWER SHAFT BUSH, M

S-7000DD-301

16




H.{i;hiiE/8 %5 & / Lubrication

3
|
|

S~

) .

h

S-7000DD-350

57—&

— e
|

53

————— e ————

B

17



H. fitimiEE %<& / Lu

brication

THHEFS |HE FTHHEAR NAME OF PARTS

1 $02606020 1|5 OIL GAUGE WINDOW

2 081014670 1|02 B PW14 ORING PW14

3 SB3524001 1|ihsk 4 E U WICK HOLDER U ASSY

4 SB3500001 11ih %k 2x2 WICK 2X2

5 062670616 2(#2%T SM3.57-40X6 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X6

6 SA8167101 1|5 EHH D WICK HOLDER D ASSY

7 SA8169001 1|3k 2x2 WICK

8 SB3501001 1| A s TUBE ASSY

9 SB3502001 1|3k 2x2 WICK 2X2
SB3857001 1% K& L=95 VINYL TUBE L=95
SB3503001 1|52 345 OIL STOPPER PLATE
SB3504001 1|52 3 bR 2 50 OIL STOPPER PLATE SUPPORT
062401616 214247 M4X16 SCREW PAN M4X16
SB4015001 UEES OlL SEAL
SB4527101 1|iE 24T ADJUSTING SCREW
081004870 1|0 B S4 ORING S4
107155001 1|3mEs FELT
SB3505001 1|5me WICK
$40016001 1)imE 2X25 OIL TUBE 2X25
SB3507001 I A VINYL TUBE
SB3992001 1imEes TUBE GUIDE
$25382001 1|4t 0 OlL FEEDING PIPE
$38769000 1538 FELT
SB3512001 1|5m2 WICK
SB3511001 RS VINYL TUBE
145737021 1\EmiEEsE FELT SUPPORT
081004070 1|0R2 & P4 ORING P4
S43669000 1|52 8L=320 WICK, 8 L=320
SB3514001 1|im &k 4x4 WICK 4X4
144875001 2|z PLUNGER
SB3496001 1| RZMB4THE CAP SCREW PUMP ASSY
SB3985001 1|Z=zueT CAP SCREW PUMP
$52764001 1|aas SPRING COMPRESSION
SB3522001 1| Z=£u24THE PUMP CAP SCREW ASSY
SB3523001 UEET ) CAP SCREW PUMP
$52764001 1|3m%E SPRING COMPRESSION
104821001 EEE 1105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
SB2407001 1158 KEE64 RUBBER CAP 6.4
$25382001 PALES: T OIL FEEDING PIPE
SB3554201 1|z h s OIL COVER ASSY
SB3515001 1|5z OIL COVER
SB4447101 1#m0O 12.2 OIL FEEDING PIPE 12.2
SB3517001 1| SR AT R & KNEE LIFTER BAR RUBBER CAP
SB3526101 1|5 smB s OIL TANK UNIT
$25382001 k3] ! OIL FEEDING PIPE
SA8989001 2|gtmO OlL FEEDING PIPE
081006670 1|0RZE PW6 ORING PW6
SA8987001 1535838 FILTER
SB4447101 1m0 122 OIL FEEDING PIPE 12.2
SA1303101 1142478 SCREW M8
081008070 1|0F2 & P8 ORING P8
SA8991001 1|45 B 23512 RUBBER CAP 35-12
SB3508001 1R EE VINYL TUBE
SB3509001 1EREE VINYL TUBE
SB4037001 RS VINYL TUBE
104450101 1mEEs RUBBER CAP, 8
0A4501206 5|2 £T (2532 ) M5X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
SB4448101 1|mzEmp OIL COVER PACKING

S-7000DD-350




J. % %K & / Threading mechanism

TTAN

\

S-7000DD-401
19



J. B3 8 / Threading mechanism
SHS | FHMHFS |4 FEBH AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB3483001 LT PRE-TENSION ASSY
2 012500536 114247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 SB3595001 1| &4F SPOOL PIN
4 SA8178001 1| #A 47 TENSION RELEASE STUD
5 SB3530001 14585 ARM THREAD GUIDE
6 012500536 1(#2$T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 SA1345001 1HMELEHER ARM THREAD GUIDE, R
8 060500616 114257 M5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6
9 SA9854001 1| Bk TR In = THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
10 SB0544001 1|1k zhE WASHER
11 062500816 114247 M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
12 S02617001 1| EHR %8 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
13 060350616 114247 M3.5X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
14 SB3798001 14585 THREAD GUIDE D

<F F-[103, -[103A> <For -[]03, -[J03A>
15+ SB3572001 UELEL LS THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
16+ 104525102 1|kopuase TENSION SPRING

<A F-[o5> <For -[]05>
15+ SB3574001 EL Y THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
16+ S04632102 ELLES TENSION SPRING
17 116922101 1| S H2 4T TENSION STUD
18 145446021 2|k DISC TENSION
19 SB3618001 1 ELE TENSION DISC PRESSER
20 SB4216001 1|1k shinE WASHER
21 SB4038001 E TS, TENSION NUT
22 SB1600001 ETEET9 THREAD TENSION BRACKET
23 100402004 1| E E42$T SM3.57 SET SCREW SM3.57
24 S02620401 1| He g THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
25 SA1229101 114247 M6X6 SET SCREW (FT) M6X6
26 150551020 1| #r 48 TENSION RELEASE PIN

S-7000DD-401

20




K. 5243 E / Bobbin winder mechanism

&S

S-7000DD-402

21



K. 523 & / Bobbin winder mechanism

SHS | FHMHFS |4 FEBH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB3529101 1|45k 52 40 4 BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 SB3571101 1|4 2% 32 3= 4 40 14 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
3 SA1360101 1417 KNIFE
4 062500616 118247 M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
5 SB3619001 1| E E 24T BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW

S-7000DD-402

22



L. {1z 3£ & / Thread trimmer mechanism

S-7000DD-403

23



L. Y1435 & / Thread trimmer mechanism

SRS | THHEFS |88 THHEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S00337021 1904 i THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014771032 2| EE 2 %T SM6.35-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
3 S02637101 1EET] FIXED KNIFE
4 102843004 1|3 3K 82 $T SM3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
5 S02643001 104432 LOWER THREAD FINGER
6 100645003 11828 WASHER
7 062400616 1|424T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
8 SB3556001 17328 MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER
9 SB3799001 1 JIZEEHR A KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER ASSY
10 100645003 2| WASHER
11 060401216 2|824T M4X12 SCREW BIND M4X12
12 S02645001 11z 7] MOVABLE KNIFE
13 148537101 2|824T SM4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37
14 SB3557001 1918+ THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
15 151987022 2(5h{THR$T SM4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
16 105234003 1|42 8 Sm4.37 NUT SM4.37
17 SB3558001 114 F4#F THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
18 SA7285101 NFEFEM LEVER STOPPER
19 062501416 14247 M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
20 SB3559001 1|3 % SPRING EXTENSION
21 SB3802001 11471 715K 5 gh 48 5 FORKED SHAFT
22 S02648021 1|/ E COLLAR
23 SB3803001 1| ZipimE FORKED SHAFT BUSH
24 SB3852001 908 mEiF 2 A E THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER UNIT
25 SB3853001 1904 e iF4A THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY
26 012060636 1|524£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 154593321 1131 7158 zh & THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
28 154594020 138 COLLAR
29 S$25434000 1 EeE RUBBER CUSHION
30 154595001 MR EfmE SPRING, EXTENSION
31 154596000 1RELE CUSHION
32 110367001 138 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
33 048060342 1134 E6 RETAINING RING E6
34 SB3563001 W% RS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
35 SB3568001 MBI %3 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
36 SB3569001 1| Bk s tR SOLENOID BASE
37 062400816 49247 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
38 026050136 1| E#E S5 WASHER PLAIN S 5
39 SB3564001 1| B e 4T SOLENOID LEVER
40 SA9716001 UE:] PIN
41 048050142 1|4 44 C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
42 062501016 2(424T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
43 SB3565001 1B ERR SOLENOID STOPPER
44 062400616 2(424T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
45 SB3566001 1|t B ST M6 SHOULDER SCREW M6
46 155559021 1 E2E WASHER PLAIN
47 SB3567001 1§ EE 255 RUBBER CAP 25.5
48 SA1388101 HEES CORD HOLDER
49 A10369001 1|4 3 5557-12R CONNECTOR 5557-12R
50 SB4490001 4L E SOLENOID CONNECTOR CAP
51 060400616 14247 M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
52 S04159000 3|&F1M BAND 1M
53 SB3804001 1R % 5 C ROLLER SHAFT C
54 SB3805001 1z=8 ROLLER
55 105234003 1|42 8 SM4.37 NUT SM4.37

S-7000DD-403

24




M.¥A 28 3£ & |/ Tension release mechanism

S-7000DD-404
25



M. A%k 38 / Tension release mechanism

SRS | EMEFS |UE EEHHBR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB3576001 1| #re4mE TENSION RELEASE WIRE
2 SB3877001 2|42 SM4.76 NUT SM4.76
3 SB3999101 14048 E 4R WIRE HOLDER
4 062400616 1|42 4T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
5 SB3575001 14R8 S 1R WIRE HOLDER
6 062400616 48247 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

S-7000DD-404

26



R4 ERE M ) / Thread wiper mechanism (-40[Jor option parts)

3z
A

N. 3% % B (-400 F+

S-7000DD-405

27



N. A% %R E (400 YL MH) / Thread wiper mechanism (-40[] or option parts)

SRS | THEFS | HE FEREBTR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4310001 1195 HE THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
2 SB4201001 1|32 mm s THREAD WIPER SOLENOID
3 SA9771001 1|y THREAD WIPER SPRING
4 S41205001 1| EE WASHER, PLAIN
5 SB0609001 1| B g ik e B4R SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 062301016 2|424T M3X10 SCREW PAN M3X10
7 140647121 1mEEEk CORD HOLDER
8 062300616 14247 M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
9 S33610122 1| mg e = SOLENOID COVER
10 060400616 14247 M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
11 S25456021 2|k PLUNGER PIN
12 SB0611001 2|3E SPACER
13 SB0610001 1| B g itk o 3 20 SOLENOID SETTING BASE
14 062681012 2|42 $T SM4.37-40X10 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X10
15 062400616 2|42 $T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
16 026040236 2| FE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
17 S02672022 1|44 28 4y 20 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
18 S25452021 1|3 2 iy 47 e 2 48 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
19 048040342 1|34 8 E4 RETAINING RING E4
20 S25454021 1|12 40 2 B SET SCREW COLLAR
21 $25279101 14247 M3.5-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5
22 S02678001 1|pyspanss WIPER SPRING
23 SA8189001 1|44 28 % 4T THREAD WIPER LINK
24 110735022 1:2E WASHER
25 048030342 11348 E3 RETAINING RING E3
26 S59890001 2|42 SM4.37-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8
27 S02681101 1|34 24 THREAD WIPER
28 060400516 14247 M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
29 146288021 1|44 22 5h s E THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
30 025750132 1| E#E S5.56 WASHER PLAIN S SM5.56
31 S41207000 1 nE SPACER RUBBER
32 149097000 1|3z SILENT SHEET

S-7000DD-405

28




P1. #2 %l%8 / Control box

< AFFEM | For Europe

\"

29

S-7000DD-502



P1. $=%# / Control box

SRS | FHHFS |88 TEHHERR NAME OF PARTS RM

<AFHE> <For China>

1 SB4580001 1|4 A 7000DDIZE 4l 45 4B & CN 7000DD BOX ASSY CN SUPPLY
<AF—mynO> <For General>

2 SB4581001 1|#& A 7000DD$E &Il #5 4B 15 EX 7000DD BOX ASSY EX SUPPLY
<BAFEM> <For the Americas>

3 SB4582001 1|4 A 7000DDIE 4l 45 4B & US 7000DD BOX ASSY US SUPPLY
<F F B> <For Europe>

4 SB4583001 1|#& A 7000DDIE 4| #5 4B 15 CE 7000DD BOX ASSY CE SUPPLY
<AFHE> <For China>

5+ SB4584001 &= BEEEHEMHECN MAIN PCB ASSY CN SUPPLY
<AFHEI> <Except for China>

5+ SB4585001 1% A EHRAHE EX MAIN PCB ASSY EX SUPPLY

6 149578020 2|thE BUSH

7 SB3584001 1B KNEE LIFTER

8 SB3585001 1| iz i 4 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

9 SB3586001 114248 SM5.95 BOLT SM5.95

10 SB3587001 11 Bl E #8257 SM5.95 SET SCREW SM5.95

11 100022004 11928 SM5.95 NUT SM5.95

12 SB3588001 1S TWIST SPRING

13 146293001 1358 E10 RETAINING RING E10

14 0A4400806 2 (42 $T (B0 ) MAXSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

15 0A4400806 2|82 £T (732 ) MAX8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

16 0A4400806 1|82 4T (A E) MAXSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
<AFHE> <For China>

17+ SB3816101 1| B35 IS5 4H % CN TREADLE UNIT CN
<AF—mynO> <For General>

17+ SB3817201 1| B #RIE I 2540 4 EX TREADLE UNIT EX
< F 2= M FnRK > <For the Americas and Europe>

17+ SB4587101 1| B35 IS5 H % US TREADLE UNIT US

18 0A5501206 402 $T (75 2 B) M5X12 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

19 0A5501206 4 (02 4T (BB E]) M5X12 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

20 SB3589001 S BOX COVER

21 0A4400806 1|82 T (B2 E) MAXSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

22 S37060001 i3 LABEL, GROUNDING

23 SA9725001 1| R B FRE 36 X 150 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150

24 SB3872001 1 BOX COVER PIN

25 SB4155001 xS BAND

26 SB0827001 1584k HIGH TEMP LABEL
< F B> <For Europe>

27 SA9564001 1|CEJE kS CE FILTER CASE

28 SA9565001 1|CEE R EiRAH CE FILTER PCB ASSY

29 032461606 4| AR IZ4T M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16

30 200190001 S5|UFsR4T STAPLE 10X20

31 552164000 2|ZZ 5 35 NFC-28 CORE: NFC-28

32 0A5401605 2 (2T (B E]) MAX16 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16

33 025040236 2| FHE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

34 021400106 2| A2 M4 NUT 1 M4

35 SA9559001 1|CEJE R A CE FILTER BOX ASSY

S-7000DD-502

30




P2. 2%l 48 / Control box

<HTFZ=iM | For the Americas >

< HF #tH100V/ 110V
For Single phase 100V / 110V >

<HF =1H380V/400V
For Three phase 380V / 400V >

— — — — — — — — — — — —

— — — — — — — — — — — —

31

S-7000DD-502



P2. $=%I% / Control box

SRS THEEFS HE T AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<HF100v> <For 100V>
1+ BMP3010-0000000-AST1 1|25 [ES2 TRANSFORMER BOX
<HF110V> <For 110V>
1+ BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 1|25 ES2# TRANSFORMER BOX
<HF380V> <For 380V>
2+ BMP3010-0000000-3ST4 1|25 [ES2 TRANSFORMER BOX
<A F400v> <For 400V>
2+ BMP3010-0000000-4ST4 1|25 [ES24 TRANSFORMER BOX
<FF E$8 100V/110V> <For Single phase 100V/110V>
3 SA9923001 1125 £ 28100/110/220V TRANSFORMER 100/110/220V
< F =#8 380V/400V> <For Three phase 380V/400V>
4 SA9901001 1125 £ 88400/230V TRANSFORMER 400/230V
5 SA9896001 1T EE=SE TR BOX COVER
6 SA9914001 1= B ERZ 25 X 28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25X28
<HFZ=M> <For the Americas>
7 SA9831001 1B EFFEEHE SITH POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2
8 032461606 2| #2%T M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
9 200190001 5|ufs£4T STAPLE 10X20

S-7000DD-502

32



Q. BEIZEF £ 2 E / Quick reverse switch mechanism

S-7000DD-508

33



Q. B4 FF £ E / Quick reverse switch mechanism

SRS | FHMHFS |48 ZFEBH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4086001 |  1|LEDfEI4EFF XA % LED REVERSE SW ASSY
2 062670612 | 2(#2$T SM3.57-40X6 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X6
3 SA8193001 | 2@ %3k U2 CORD HOLDER U2
4 062670612 | 2(#2$T SM3.57-40X6 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X6
5 SB2408101 | 2|m#sk CORD HOLDER

S-7000DD-508

34



R.EB S #8an / Power supply equipment

< A FERMFNZEMILSD | Except for Europe and the Americas >

1

< i FEXiMFAZE M / For Europe and the Americas >

2

RN

35

S-7000DD-515



R. B &8 / Power supply equipment

SHS | THHFS |48 THEM AR NAME OF PARTS RM

< FA T 50 0 2 0 LA B> <Except for Europe and the Americas>

1 SB3834001 1D SZHEE MOTOR COVER ASSY
< FA T K50 R 2E > <For Europe and the Americas>

2 SB3620001 1Ok E% EX MOTOR COVER EX

3 SB3621001 Ez=3 S GROUND WIRE

4 0A4400806 14247 (7 22 ) MAX8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

5 0A4501606 4|02 4T (B2 E) M5X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X16

S-7000DD-515

36



S. A % B F#1E & / Motor mechanism and operation panel

37

S-7000DD-650



S. DiA % EFIR{ELE / Motor mechanism and operation panel

SRS | FHMHFS |48 ZFi AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4311001 | 1|4 M 3i4(7000DD)4A & MOTOR 7000DD SUPPLY
2 SB3609001 |  1|f& i FLAM RESOLVER STATOR ASSY
3 0A4301206 |  3|424T(%5 4 &) M3X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
4 SB2315001 | 1| L##iRiszem e PULLEY HOLDER ASSY
5 012501032 | 2[#2£T M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
6 SB2317001 | 2|#3% CORD HOLDER
7 0A4400806 |  1|424T(%5 4 ) MAXSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
8 SB0827001 | 1|ZiEfR& HIGH TEMP LABEL
9 SB3247001 | 1|¢tmzEF= RESOLVER COVER
10 0A4501606 | 3|424T (75 H &) M5X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X16
11 SB4154001 | 1| L# PULLEY
12 060501016 |  3[#Z$T M5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10
13 SB3652201 | 1|ig4EmA PANEL ASSY
14 SB3655001 |  2(ig{E 2% EE PANEL SUPPORT
15 012500536 |  2[#Z4T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 0A4300806 |  4|#24T(%5 4 B]) M3XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

S-7000DD-650

38



Z. Bft% / Accessories

P e e e e e —

<i&W3# / Option parts >

S-7000DD-910

39



Z. Bt 1% / Accessories

SRS | FHMHFS |48 ZFEH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<H F-103, -[103A> <For -[]03, -[]J03A>
1 146290021 1B BOBBIN
<FF-[o5> <For -[]05>
2 117132001 1B BOBBIN
3 SB3622001 14 B S S 4E RUBBER HINGE ASSY
4 SB3627001 2|M kst HEAD HINGE
5 SB3628001 2L RUBBER CUSHION
6 SB3623101 2| = HEAD CUSHION
7 109714020 4|57 NAIL
8 SB4018101 2| =L HEAD CUSHION
9 SB3629001 1|#LZHF S HEAD REST S
10 SA8239201 1| 2A 4 OIL TANK ASSY
11 SB1270001 1|2 RARNE 237 OIL WARNING LABEL EN
12 SB1271001 12 REN A3 OIL WARNING LABEL JP
13 SB3876001 1L = HEAD COVER
14 SB3928001 142248 4 2DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
15 $51283001 2| E SPOOL STAND BASE
16 SB4114001 2| man SPOOL MAT
17 $51282101 2|zt 52 s m SPOOL CUSHION
18 150179023 2|z:44 B SPOOL SHAFT B
19 SB4117001 2 E R 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
20 SB4119001 2(82 £ M5 NUT 2 M5
21 SA6607001 2[5 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
22 150183000 2lggee THREAD HANGER BASE
23 142990001 2|53k ne Fidse THREAD BUSH
24 SA6609001 2|53k SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
25 062061603 2(42£T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
26 S02747101 1|2 SPRING
27 SB3625001 1|42 4228 44 BOLT SQUARE ASSY
28 SB3626001 4 (82448 M8X46 BOLT M8X46
29 SB4243001 4| L8 WASHER PLAIN L 8
30 028080242 438 ERE 28 WASHER SPRING 2-8
31 021080202 4|42 £ M8 NUT 2 M8
<35 ) 5> <Option parts>
32 S40765001 1|;E4FR 4 CONNECTING ROD ASSY
33 021060106 2|12 £ M6 NUT 1 M6
34 017081606 2|75 fa 218 M8X16 BOLT M8X16
35 021080106 2R iR E M8 NUT 1 M8
36 $36119021 2(82 £ M6 NUT 1 M6
37 $36121021 2 EHE 26 WASHER SPRING 2-6

S-7000DD-910

40




Wa. Z&#5% / Warning labels

_ : N R=t1 FHHEFS/
EERE ek R :
= & 5% / Warning labels FE 4 &R / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
B HRE 36 X 150
A !“ﬂﬁl:&#\i‘t.&lfﬁ?‘hﬁ:kﬂ‘ti. I Mﬁ%&&'ﬂfﬁgﬂﬁiﬂ
A DANGER | 'ﬁ“:;’g‘;’;i’;‘“"""*f;;ﬁé—f‘"“*“ﬁ‘;’éjgﬁ?' Label electrical shock 36 X 150 | SA9725-001
36 X 150
R HRE 25 X 28
Label electrical shock L=28.4 SA9914-001
L 25 X 28
Q0 | Sp| o
BRIEEERE
° Label caution 56 X 43 SA9826-001
Q 2]
e
2
g 2 p
o rie . L=16 | SAQ957-001
g njury mar
g 2 h
o ric ) L=25 | SA9957-002
Dp— njury mar
BIRRE
Hiah t abel L=16 SB0827-001
g igh temp labe
@ B 612 | S37060-001
Label, grounding

S-7000DD-Wa



Wa. Z&#5% / Warning labels

5 e L At
ELERE

/ Warning labels

F BB FR / Name of parts

R~
Size(mm)

EEHHERFS/
Code

brother

v VREEH
AER
BICA>TcDREEICDL &
REZRIT ZENB Do
RiHHA, FRERE

SZ¢&

MHAL & THL BT Do
RAAFIRNC &,

O FHDOFOEARV\FRIC
BNTLEEL,

OB [CA-TBEId. EFR
KTISHMFERL, EED
PHERITTEL,
OB CHNIIBEIE, KE
BIFATHRICHE LTS,
ORBANTFE(, BRI
HAEIC, BECESHD
BWEZ(I TS,

F4%

24 3Gl
BIRSHEII__ KSHE

MTEETEM B
Oil warning label JP

68 X 30

SB1271-001

brother

Lubricating Oil for Machining

ACAUTION |

Lubricating oil
may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil
can cause diarrhoea
and vomiting.

Do not swallow.

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.

TR EX
Oil warning label EN

68 X 30

SB1270-001

S-7000DD-Wa

42



Ga. T#E—%% / Gauge parts list
£T1R /
Needle plate
g/ HOE/ EmF/ ERIA S /
Specification Destination Feed dog Presser foot assy
LS/
Mark
—RRHOE, =M, PE/
For General export, E18 111859301 111860121 153037221
the Americas & China
1103 BR M / B18
For Europe il 145971101 S02742001 S$36902001
HE/ B18
-[103A For China Fofol 145971101 S02742001 S$36902001
—REHOE, EM, BE/
For General export, H26 150792101 150793021 150789121
the Americas & China
-[Jo5 .
BR M /
H26 150792101 150793021 S36903001
For Europe
S-7000DD-Ga

43




% 5| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
012060636|B - 25 411062400616 (A -13 2|1105234003|L -55 24]1153132020|D -54 8
D -32 8 F -6 14]1107155001|H -17 18| 1154593321|L -27 24
D -37 8 L -7 2411108520001 |A -9 2|1154594020|L -28 24
G -1 16 L -44 2411108549001 |D -7 8]]154595001|L -30 24
G -18 16 M -4 26]1108960002|D -10 8]1154596000|L - 31 24
L -26 24 M -6 2611097140201z -7 40f 1155559021 |L -46 24
012400536|B -20 4 N -15 28]1109763022|1C -13 6]]156243021|D -85 10
012500536|C - 15 6] | 062400816 (L  -37 2411110367001|L  -32 24 D -86 10
J -2 20 1062401216|F -4 1411 110735022|N  -24 28]1156244020|D -62 10
J -6 20]J062401616|H -13 18| [111466121|(C -1 6]]156948021|D -9 8
S -15 38] 1062500616 |K -4 221111859301 |B - 34+ 411156951021|D -15 8
012501032|S -5 38]]062500816|J - 11 20 Ga 43]1156952021|D -17 8
014680632|D -16 811062501016 |L  -42 24(1111860121|D -69+ 1041156955021 |D -18 8
D -24 8|1062501216|A -6 2 Ga 4311156956021 (D -19 8
014770632|B -9 411062501416[L  -19 2411114561001|B - 37 411156957120(D -21 8
D -61 1041 062670612|1Q -2 3411116922101|d  -17 201156958021 |D -23 8
D -75 10 Q -4 34]|117132001|G -25 16]1156966121|D - 26 8
G -2 16]1062670616|H -5 18 z -2 40]1156969121|D - 33 8
G -4 16]1062670712|D - 51 8]]118735002|D - 31 8]1158021122|D -25 8
G -6 16]1062671212|1A -19 2|1118758021|D -80 101 158722021|D -67 10
G -8 16]1062681012|N -14 28]1120990001|D -28 8]1159324021|G -22+ 16
G -21 16]|062681212(D -63 10 D -68 10]]180018151|B - 36 4
014771032|B - 11 411062681412|D -84 10} ] 140004001|B -16 411180322021(D -4 8
B -13 411062711212|D -77 10] ] 140407021|C -6 6]]183388001|G -28 16
D -5 811062711412|D -22 8]]140553102|B - 31 411183389001 (G -29 16
L -2 2411081004070|H -27 18| 140647121IN -7 28] 183390001|G -30 16
017081606|Z -34 40{1081004870(H -16 181 141728001|C -5 61200190001 |P1 -30 30
021060106(Z -33 40{1081006670(H -47 18| 142274101|B -28 4 P2 -9 32
021060306|C -25 6]1081008070|H - 51 18] 142403001|C -30 6] JA10369001|L -49 24
021080106|Z -35 40]1081014670|H -2 18]1142708120|G -10 16| |[BMP3010-0000000-2ST1
0210802021z - 31 40] J0A4300806(S -16 38]| 1429900012z -23 40 |P2 -1+ 32
021400106 |P1 - 34 30]|0A4301206|S -3 38| | 144458001(D -20 8| |BMP3010-0000000-3ST4
025040236|P1 -33 30] JOA4400806|P1 -14 30]|144875001|H -30 18 |P2 -2+ | 32
025100132|D  -48 8 P1 -15 30| | 145446021(J -18 20] |BMP3010-0000000-4ST4
025350132(C - 11 6 P1 -16 30} | 145480121|C -22 6 |P2 -2+ | 32
025750132|N - 30 28 P1 -21 30| | 145502021(D -55 8| |BMP3010-0000000-AST1
026040236|N - 16 28 R -4 36] | 145580001|C -12 6 P2 -1+ 32
026050136(L  -38 24 S -7 38]|145737021|H -26 18| 1S00337021|L -1 24
028080242|z -30 40 |0A4501206|H -57 181 145971101|B - 34+ 41S02546402|C -16 6
032461606 |P1 - 29 30| |0A4501606|R -5 36 Ga 43]1S02554021|D -8 8
P2 -8 32 S -10 38]|146288021|N -29 28]1S02556021|D -35 8
048030342|N  -25 28| |0A5401605|P1 - 32 30| | 146290021|(G -24 16][S02557120(D -40 8
048040342(C -18 6] JOA5501206|P1 -18 30 z -1 40 1S02558201(D -3+ 8
N -19 28 P1 -19 30| | 146293001 (P1 -13 30]]S02561021|D -45 8
048050142|L -41 2411100022004 |P1 - 11 30) | 147504221|D -47 8]]S02562021|D -52 8
048060342|B  -22 411100080004|D -70 10]|147509021|D -78 10]1S02563001|D - 53 8
D -27 8]1100328001|D -56 8]]148537101|L -13 2411S02573020|D -65 10
L -33 2411100402004|J -23 20} | 149097000|N - 32 28]]S02575020|D -76 10
048070342|D - 36 8|1100511123|D -82 10] | 149578020|P1 -6 30]1S02578121|D - 81 10
048080342|D -49 8| | 100645003[L -6 2411150179023|z -18 40]|S02600100(F -2 14
048150142|D -59 10 L -10 2411150183000|12 -22 40{1S02602021|G - 22+ 16
D -73 10][{101487000(B - 29 41| 150384101C -9 6] |S02606020(H -1 18
060350616  -13 20§1102843004|L -4 2411150551020|1J -26 20f1S02617001|1d  -12 20
060400516|N  -28 28] 1104449001|A -7 2|1150789121|C -7+ 6]1S02620401|d -24 20
060400616|L - 51 24 A -18 2 Ga 43|1S02637101|L -3 24
N -10 28] 1104450101|A -8 2|1150792101|B - 34+ 411S02643001(L -5 24
060401216|L - 11 24 A -14 2 Ga 43[1S02645001L -12 24
060500616|J -8 20 H -56 18]1150793021|D - 69+ 10] [S02648021|L  -22 24
060501016|S -12 38]1104520020|1G -17 16 Ga 43|1S02672022|N - 17 28
062061016|A -3 2|| 104525102 -16+ 20| 151594001|B -33 4]11S02678001|N  -22 28
062061603|Z -25 40{1104689002|D -79 1041 151987022|L -15 2411S02681101|N - 27 28
062300616|N -8 28|]104821001|H -37 18]1153037221|C -7+ 6]]S02742001|D - 69+ 10
062301016|N -6 28]1105234003|L -16 24 Ga 43 Ga 43




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S02747101|Z -26 40] |SA8145001|1B -14 411SB2314001|D -12 8] |SB3563001|L -34 24
S03818101(D -3+ 8| |SA8152001|C -14 6]|SB2315001|S -4 38| |SB3564001|L -39 24
S04159000(L -52 24| |SA8159001|G -1 16} |SB2317001|1S -6 38| |SB3565001|L  -43 24
S04228001(D -83 10| |SA8160001|G -3 16| |SB2407001|B -8 411SB3566001(L  -45 24
S04632102(J - 16+ 20f|SA8161001|G -5 16 H -38 18] |SB3567001|L  -47 24
S06573001|G  -27 16| |SA8162001|1G -7 16| 1SB2408101|1Q -5 341 1SB3568001|L - 35 24
S06594001|G - 31 16) |SA8167101|H -6 18] |SB3247001|1S -9 38| |SB3569001|L  -36 24
S07959001(D -41 8| ISA8169001|H -7 18| |ISB3433001|A -4 2|1SB3571101|K -2 22

F -3 14) |SA8178001|J -4 20 |SB3434001|A -5 2| 1SB3572001|J - 15+ 20
S13385001(C -10 6] |SA8186002|D -44 8] |SB3435001|A -15 2|1SB3574001|J - 15+ 20
S23651001|B  -40 41 |SA8189001|IN  -23 28| |SB3436001|A -16 2| I1SB3575001|M -5 26
S25279101(N  -21 28] |SA8193001|1Q -3 341 |SB3437001|A -17 2|1SB3576001|M -1 26
S25382001|H -22 18] |SA8239201|1Z2 -10 40 |SB3440001|A -1 2| 1SB3584001|P1 -7 30

H -39 18| |SA8436001|B -24 4| 1SB3441001|A -2 2|1SB3585001|P1 -8 30

H -45 18] |SA8903001|1G -26 16] |SB3442001|A - 11 2| 1SB3586001|P1 -9 30
S25434000(L -29 241 I1SA8987001|H -48 18| 1SB3445001|1B -1+ 411SB3587001(P1 -10 30
S25452021|N  -18 28| |SA8989001|H -46 18] |SB3446201|B -7 41|SB3588001|P1 -12 30
S25454021(N  -20 28 |SA8991001|H -52 18| |SB3447001|B -2+ 411SB3589001(P1 -20 30
S25456021|N - 11 28| |SA9523001|B -38 411SB3449001|B  -12 41|SB3595001(J -3 20
S31006002|C -26 6] |SA9559001|P1 -35 301 |SB3455201|B  -27 41ISB3609001(S -2 38
S31014020|D -58 10] |SA9564001|P1 -27 301 1SB3458001|B -32 411SB3618001|J -19 20

D -72 10| |SA9565001|P1 - 28 301 |SB3460001|C -23 6] 1SB3619001|K -5 22
S31027020|{G -32 16] |[SA9684001|1G -16 16} |SB3461001|C - 21 6] ISB3620001|R -2 36
S31952021|C  -28 6] |SA9716001|L  -40 241 1SB3463001|1C  -19 6] 1SB3621001|R -3 36
S32958000(B -23 41 |SA9725001|P1 -23 30]|SB3464001|D -66 10)|SB3622001|1Z2 -3 40
S33610122|[N -9 28 Wa 41]11SB3465001|D -1+ 8|1SB3623101|1Z -6 40
S33680001|D -50 8| ISA9771001IN -3 28]1SB3467001|D -1+ 8]1SB3625001|1Z2 -27 40
S36119021(Z -36 40 ISA9826001(A -20 2| 1SB3469001|D - 11 8| 1SB3626001|Z -28 40
S36121021|Z2 -37 40 Wa 41]11SB3472001|D -2+ 8]1SB3627001|1Z2 -4 40
S36902001(C -8+ 6] |ISA9831001|P2 -7 32]|SB3475001|D -2+ 8|1SB3628001|1Z2 -5 40

Ga 431 |SA9854001|d -9 204 ISB3477101|D -57 10]|SB3629001|1Z2 -9 40
S36903001(C -8+ 6] |ISA9896001|P2 -5 32]|SB3478101|D - 71 10 I1SB3652201|S  -13 38

Ga 431 |SA9901001|P2 -4 32| |SB3480001|E -5 12]|SB3655001|S -14 38
S37060001(P1 -22 30f |SA9914001|P2 -6 32]|SB3483001(J -1 20 1SB3769001|B  -10 4

Wa 41 Wa 41{ISB3490101|G -9 16]|SB3770001|B -3+ 4
S37060021(A -21 2| ISA9923001|P2 -3 32]|SB3491001|G -13 16| |SB3771001|B -4+ 4
S38769000{H -23 18] |SA9945201|1G  -14 16} |SB3493001|G -15 16} |SB3775001|B -18 4
S39051001|C  -27 6] |ISA9957001|A -22 2| 1SB3496001|H - 31 18] |SB3776001|B -19 4
S40016001|{H -19 18 Wa 41| |SB3500001|H -4 18]1SB3777001|B -3+ 4
S40765001(Z2 -32 40 ISA9957002|A -23 2|1SB3501001|H -8 18| |1SB3778001|B -4+ 4
S41205001|N -4 28 Wa 41 |SB3502001|H -9 18] |SB3782001|B  -30 4
S41207000(N - 31 28] 1SB0544001|J -10 20 1SB3503001|H - 11 18| |SB3783001|B -5+ 4
S43669000{H -28 18] |SB0609001|IN -5 28| |SB3504001|H -12 18]1SB3784001|B -5+ 4
S46736001(C  -17 6] 1SB0610001|N  -13 28] 1SB3505001|H -18 18| 1SB3785001|C -2 6
S47264001|D -39 8| ISB0611001|N  -12 28| |SB3507001|H -20 18] |SB3786001|1C -4 6

D -43 8| 1SB0827001|P1 -26 301 |SB3508001|H -53 18| 1SB3787001|D -13 8
S51282101|2 -17 40 S -8 38| |SB3509001|H -54 18] |SB3788001|D -14 8
S51283001(Z2 -15 40 Wa 4111SB3511001|H -25 18| 1SB3789001|D -29 8
S52164000|P1 -31 30 SB1270001|z -1 40 |SB3512001|H -24 18] |SB3790001|D -30 8
S52764001(H -33 18 Wa 4211SB3514001|H -29 18| 1SB3791001|D -34 8

H -36 18] |SB1271001|1Z2 -12 40 ISB3515001|H -41 18] |SB3792001|D -38 8
S59890001(N  -26 28 Wa 42{|SB3517001|H -43 18 D -42 8
SA1229101|J -25 20 ISB1305001|G - 23+ 16| |SB3522001|H -34 18| |1SB3793001|D -46 8
SA1303101f{H -50 18] |SB1600001|J  -22 20} |SB3523001|H -35 18] |SB3794001|D -64 10
SA1345001|d -7 20 ISB1603001|E -2 12| 1SB3524001|H -3 18| |1SB3796001|G  -19 16
SA1360101(K -3 22| |SB1604001|E -3 12]|SB3526101|H -44 18] |SB3797001|1G  -20 16
SA1388101|L -48 241 |SB1605001|E -4 12)|SB3529101|K -1 22| 1SB3798001]|J -14 20
SA2161001|B -21 41|SB1607001|E -6 12} |SB3530001|J -5 20§ ISB3799001|L -9 24
SA2422001(B -17 41|SB1609001|E -7 12]|SB3554201|H -40 18] |SB3802001|L  -21 24
SA4494001|D -6 8| ISB1610001|E -8 12]|SB3556001|L -8 24| |SB3803001|L  -23 24
SA6607001|1Z -21 401|SB1611001|E -9 12]|SB3557001|L -14 241 |SB3804001|L  -53 24
SA6609001(Z -24 401 |SB1677001|G - 23+ 16} |SB3558001|L  -17 24| |SB3805001|L  -54 24
SA7285101(L -18 241 1SB2267002|C -3 6] ISB3559001|L -20 2411SB3816101|P1 -17+ 30

45




%5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SB3817201|P1 -17+ 30
SB3834001|R -1 36
SB3850001|A -12 2
SB3851201|1B -26 4
SB3852001|L -24 24
SB3853001|L -25 24
SB3854001|E -1 12
SB3856001|G  -12 16
SB3857001|H -10 18
SB3870001|D -60 10

D -74 10
SB3872001|P1 -24 30
SB3876001|1Z2 -13 40
SB3877001|M -2 26
SB3878001|C  -20 6
SB3912001|B -6+ 4
SB3913001|B -6+ 4
SB3928001|Z - 14 40
SB3977001|B -39 4
SB3985001|H -32 18
SB3986001|A -10 2
SB3992001|H - 21 18
SB3993001|F -5 14
SB3999101|M -3 26
SB4015001|H -14 18
SB4016001|C - 24 6
SB4018101|z -8 40
SB4022001|F -1 14
SB4037001|H -55 18
SB4038001|J - 21 20
SB4039001|B -2+ 4
SB4074001|B -1+ 4
SB4084001|B -6+ 4
SB4086001|Q -1 34
SB4114001|Z2 -16 40
SB4117001|1Z2 -19 40
SB4119001(Zz -20 40
SB4154001|S - 11 38
SB4155001|P1 -25 30
SB4190001|B  -35 4
SB4201001|N -2 28
SB4216001|J  -20 20
SB4243001|Z2 -29 40
SB4285001|C -29 6
SB4310001(N -1 28
SB4311001|S -1 38
SB4447101|H -42 18

H -49 18
SB4448101|H -58 18
SB4490001|L  -50 24
SB4492001|B - 15 4
SB4527101|H -15 18
SB4580001(P1 -1 30
SB4581001|P1 -2 30
SB4582001|P1 -3 30
SB4583001|P1 -4 30
SB4584001|P1 -5+ 30
SB4585001|P1 - 5+ 30
SB4587101|P1 - 17+ 30

46




a_n

FHFM
PARTS BOOK

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

© 2013 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. S-7000DD
SB4302-001.C/E
2013.05.B (1)



	Cover

	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	C. Presser foot mechanism
	D. Feed mechanism 
	E. Knee lifter mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Lubrication
	J. Threading mechanism
	K. Bobbin winder mechanism 
	L. Thread trimmer mechanism 
	M. Tension release mechanism
	N. Thread wiper mechanism (-40[] or option parts)
	P1. Control box
	P2. Control box
	Q. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	R. Power supply equipment 
	S. Motor mechanism and operation panel
	Z. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover

